Increase in Authorized Share Capital and consequent alteration of the Capital Clause in the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company 

Subject to approval of the shareholders, approved the increase the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs. 24,99,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore and Ninety-Nine Lakh Only) divided 
into 2,49,90,000 (Two Crore Forty-Nine Lakh Ninety Thousand Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 29,99,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh only) divided 
into 2,99,90,000 (Two Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety Thousand only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each and consequent amendment to clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company. 

2. Issuance & Allotment of upto 23,25,918 Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) on 
Preferential Basis 

Approved issue & allotment of upto 23,25,918 (Twenty-Three Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighteen) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) each carrying a right exercisable by the 
Warrant holder to subscribe to one Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- each, to persons belonging to 
‘Promoter’ and ‘Non-Promoter’ Category on preferential basis ("Preferential Issue") at an issue price

[...]

of Rs.270/- (Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Only) per warrant in accordance with provisions of  

Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended up-
to-date and applicable provisions of Companies Act, 2013 and rules made there-under, aggregating upto 
Rs. 62,79,97,860/- (Rupees Sixty Two Crore Seventy Nine Lakh Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty Only) for Cash to be convertible at the option of the warrant holder in one or more tranches within 
18 months from the date of allotment, subject to the approval of shareholders and other statutory 
approvals. 

The names of the proposed allottees are as under:

[...]

The information in connection with the Preferential Issue pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations read with SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD 1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, is enclosed as 
Annexure A to this letter. 

3. Preferential Issue of 1,07,963 equity shares having face value of Rs.10/- each of the Company 

Preferential issue of 1,07,963 (One Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Three) equity shares 
having face value of Rs.10/- each of the Company, at an issue price of Rs.270/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Seventy Only) per equity share, determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue 
of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, for cash, for an aggregate amount of 
Rs.2,91,50,010 (Rupees Two Crore Ninety One Lakh Fifty Thousand and Ten Only), to Surendra 
Lakhumal Hiranandani and Parimal Pramod Chaudhari , belonging to “Non-Promoter Category”, subject 
to the approval of members of the Company and applicable regulatory authorities. 

Sr.no. Name of the Proposed 
Allottees 

Category Preferential Equity

[...]

Equity Shares & Fully Convertible Warrants 
(“Warrants”) 

2 Type of Issuance Preferential Issue 
3 Total number of Securities proposed to 

be issued or the total amount for which 
the Securities will be issued 

1. Issuance of upto 23,25,918 Warrants for an 
aggregate amount of upto Rs.62,79,97,860/- 
(Rupees Sixty Two Crore Seventy Nine Lakh 
Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty 
Only) 

2. Issuance of Upto 1,07,963 equity shares of face 
value Rs 10 each to persons belonging to ‘Non-
Promoter Category’ aggregating amount of upto 
Rs 2,91,50,010 (Rupees Two crore Ninety One 
Lakh Fifety Thousand Ten Only) 

4 Name and number of the Investor(s) Share Warrants